

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. I. Aizawi, Wednesday Nov. 1, 1972. Kartika 10, 1894 S. E. Issue No. 26.

NOTIFICATIONS

No. LJD. 10/72/46, the 28th. October, 1972 — In accordance with Rule 20(1) of Pawi-Lakher Autonomous Regions (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the Regional Council) Rules, 1963 as applicable to the District Council in the Union Territory of Mizoram under paragraph 20B of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram is pleased to declare Shri L. Chinzah elected as Chief Executive Member of Pawi District Council at Lawngtlai.

A. Sarkar, Secretary, to the Government of Mizoram, Law and Judicial Department.

No. MAP. 31/72. 26th October, 1972—The Administrator of Mizoram, is pleased to order that the services of Sarvashri M. Dawngliana, Election Officer, Aizawl and M C. Goswami, A.D C. Lurglei, are placed with immediate effect at the d sposal of the Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoman, in connection with the conduct of Elections to the three District Councils. During the course of performance of such duties outside their Hedquarters they will be treatet as on tour.

2. Further, Deputy Commissioners, Aizawl and Lunglei are requested to similarly depute two Assistants each from their establishments.

3. Shri M. Dawngliana, with the two Assistants from Deputy Commissioner's Establishment, Aizawl and Shri M.C. Goswami, with two Assits from the Deputy Commissioner's Estt Lunglei will proceed immediately for reporting at Lawngtlai and Barapansuri, respectively.

4. Action is being taken seperately to declare them along with Shri. J.C. Pegu, A.D.C. Saiha, as Additional Returning Officers and during such period till the completion of Elections, all such staff will function under the control of the Returning Officer for Elections to Pawi Lakher and Chakma District Councils.

> R.M. Agrawal. Chief Secretary, Mizoram, Aizawl.

[2] THE MIZORAM GAZETTE, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 1972

ORDER

NO LJD. 20/72/42 the 26th October, 1972—In exercise of powers conferred upon me under provisions of Rule 113 of Pawi-Lakher Autonomous Region (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the Regional Council) Rules, 1963 as adopted under provisions of para 20 B of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, I, Shri S.P. Mukerjee, Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram hereby appoint the following Officers as Additional Returning Officers for holding and conducting the ensuing General Election to Pawi, Lakher and Chakma Autonomous Districts.

The Additional Returning Officers, subject to the control of the Returning Officer, shall exercise all powers and discharge all functions as laid down in Chapter IV, V, VI and VII of the aforsaid Rules and shall be responsible for holding the General Elections in areas with headquarters indicated against their names:—

| Name | e of the Officer | Name of the District Council | He a dquarters |
|------|--------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 1. | Shri M. Dawngliana | Pawi District Council | Lawngtlai |
| 2. | Shri M.C. Goswami | Chakma District Council | Boropansury |
| 3. | Shri J.C. Pegu | Lakher District Couucil | Saiha. |

S.P. Mukerjee, Lt. Governor (Administrator) Mizoram.

CORRIGENDUM

No. MAP. 31/72, the 28th. October, 1972.—The Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to order that the words "Chief Electoral Officer" appearing in line four of para 1 of the Govt's Notification No. MAP-31/72, date the 26th. October, '72, be substituted by the words "Secretary, Local Administration Department."

R.M. Agrawal, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

AIZAWL—Printed at the Mizoram Government 4700 cm C_{1} ,000